

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO**

---

DAVID ANTOON *ET AL.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

CLEVELAND CLINIC FOUNDATION

*ET AL.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

---

Case No. 2015-0467

On Appeal from the Cuyahoga  
County Court of Appeals,  
Eighth Appellate District

---

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
THE OHIO ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

---

COUNSEL FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*  
THE OHIO ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES:

Paul Giorgianni (0064806)  
(Counsel of Record)

Giorgianni Law LLC  
1538 Arlington Avenue  
Columbus, Ohio 43212-2710

Phone: 614-205-5550

Fax: 614-481-8242

E-mail: Paul@GiorgianniLaw.com

COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES  
DAVID AND LINDA ANTOON:

Dwight D. Brannon (0021657)  
(Counsel of Record)  
Kevin A. Bowman (0068223)  
Matthew C. Schultz (0080142)  
Brannon & Associates  
130 W. Second Street, Suite 900  
Dayton, Ohio 45402  
Phone: 937-228-2306  
E-mail: DBrannon@BranLaw.com  
Fax: 937-228-8475

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS  
CLEVELAND CLINIC FOUNDATION; JIHAD  
KAOUK, M.D.; RAJ GOEL, M.D.; AND  
MICHAEL LEE, M.D.

Martin T. Galvin (0063624)  
William Meadows (0037243)  
Reminger Co., L.P.A.  
101 West Prospect Avenue, Suite 1400  
Cleveland, Ohio 44115  
Phone: 216-687-1311  
E-mail: MGalvin@reminger.com  
Fax: 216-430-1841

COUNSEL FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* THE  
ACADEMY OF MEDICINE OF CLEVELAND &  
NORTHERN OHIO IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

Bret C. Perry (0073488)  
(Counsel of Record)  
Jason A. Paskan (0085007)  
Bonezzi Switzer Polito & Hupp Co.  
L.P.A.  
1300 East 9th Street, Suite 1950  
Cleveland, Ohio 44114  
Phone: 216-875-2056  
E-mail: BPerry@bsphlaw.com  
Fax: 216-875-1570

COUNSEL FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* OHIO  
HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, OHIO STATE  
MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, AND OHIO  
OSTEOPATHIC ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT  
OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

Heather L. Stutz (0078111)  
(Counsel of Record)  
Christopher F. Haas (0079293)  
Larry J. Obhof (0088823)  
Squire Patton Boggs (US) LLP  
2000 Huntington Center  
41 South High Street  
Columbus, Ohio 43215-6197  
Phone: 614-365-2700  
E-mail: Heather.Stutz@SquirePB.com  
Fax: 614-365-2499

COUNSEL FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* OHIO  
HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION

Sean McGlone (0075698)  
Ohio Hospital Association  
155 E. Broad Street, Suite 301  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
Phone: 614-221-7614  
E-mail: Sean.McGlone@OhioHospitals.org  
Fax: 614-917-2258

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	vi
Proposition of Law Accepted for Review .....	x
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> the Ohio Association for Justice .....	x
Summary of Argument .....	1
Statement of Facts .....	6
Argument .....	9
I. Standard of review. ....	9
II. R.C. 2305.113(C)(1)/(D)(1) is a statute of limitations governing vested claims; R.C. 2305.113(C)(2) is a statute of repose governing non-vested claims. ....	9
A. Introduction. ....	9
B. R.C. 2305.113(A) is a one-year statute of limitations requiring that vested claims be brought within one year of vesting. ....	13
C. R.C. 2305.113(C)(1)/(D)(1) is a statute of limitations requiring that vested claims be brought by the fifth anniversary of the malpractice. ....	14
D. R.C. 2305.113(C)(2) is a statute of repose that bars only non-vested claims, effective the fourth anniversary of the malpractice. ..	15
E. R.C. 2305.113(D)(2) is a specialized, one-year statute of limitations requiring that vested, “foreign-object” claims be brought within one year of vesting. ....	18
III. R.C. 2305.113(C)(1) does not bar the Antoons’ claims. ....	19
A. The Antoons’ claims were “saved” by R.C. 2305.19 when the Antoons filed their federal-court complaint on January 31, 2012, within one year of having dismissed their original complaint without prejudice. ....	19

B.	The Antoons’ claims were again “saved,” this time by 28 U.S.C. § 1367(d), when the Antoons filed the current complaint on November 14, 2013, within thirty days of the federal-court dismissal without prejudice. ....	21
IV.	R.C. 2305.113(C)(2) does not bar the Antoons’ claims. ....	22
A.	The Antoons’ original action in 2010 is “an action . . . commenced within four years after the occurrence” of malpractice within the meaning of R.C. 2305.113(C)(2). ....	22
B.	R.C. 2305.113(C)(2), to the extent this Court construes it as governing vested claims, would be a statute of limitations and therefore subject to R.C. 2305.19 and pre-empted by 28 U.S.C. § 1367(d). ....	24
1.	R.C. 2305.113(C)(2), to the extent this Court construes it as governing vested claims, would be a statute of limitations and not a statute of repose. ....	24
2.	To the extent R.C. 2305.113(C)(2) is a statute of limitations governing vested claims, it would be subject to R.C. 2305.19 and pre-empted by 28 U.S.C. § 1367(d). ....	31
C.	The fact that R.C. 2305.113(C)(2) does not bar vested claims is consistent with the policies the statute seeks to promote. ....	31
D.	Defendants and their <i>amici</i> exaggerate the significance of R.C. 2305.113(C)(2) not applying to vested claims. ....	34
V.	R.C. 2305.113(C), to the extent this Court construes it as purporting to bar vested claims, would be unconstitutional as applied. ....	38
A.	Introduction. ....	38
B.	R.C. 2305.113(C), to the extent this Court construes it as purporting to bar vested claims, would be unconstitutional as applied, because it would violate the right-to-remedy guarantee of the Ohio Constitution. ....	39

1. The right-to-remedy guarantee protects the Antoons’ claims because those claims vested before the repose period expired. ....	39
2. The cases cited by Defendants and their <i>amici</i> did not involve vested claims. ....	43
C. R.C. 2305.113(C), to the extent this Court construes it as purporting to bar vested claims, would be unconstitutional as applied, because it would create a statutory system of limitations, repose, and claim-“saving” so uncertain as to be void for vagueness under the federal and state guarantees of due process and due course of law. ....	45
Conclusion .....	48
Certificate of Service .....	49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

#### **Ohio Cases**

<i>Allen v. McBride</i> , 105 Ohio St.3d 21, 2004-Ohio-7112 .....	20
<i>Ander v. Clark</i> , 10th Dist. No. 14AP-65, 2014-Ohio-2664 .....	46
<i>Brennaman v. R.M.I. Co.</i> , 70 Ohio St.3d 460, 1994-Ohio-322 .....	32
<i>Capitalsource Bank FBO Aeon Fin., LLC v. Donshirs Development Corp.</i> , 8th Dist. No. 99032, 2013-Ohio-1563 .....	47
<i>Columbia Gas Transm. Corp. v. Levin</i> , 117 Ohio St.3d 122, 2008-Ohio-511 .....	45, 46
<i>Cristino v. Bureau of Workers' Comp.</i> , 10th Dist. No. 12AP-60, 2012-Ohio-4420 .....	47
<i>Estate of Johnson v. Randall Smith, Inc.</i> , 135 Ohio St.3d 440, 203-Ohio-1507 .....	19
<i>Frysiner v. Leech</i> , 32 Ohio St.3d 38 (1987) .....	6, 9, 20, 31
<i>Groch v. Gen Motors Corp.</i> , 117 Ohio St.3d 192, 2008-Ohio-546 .....	12, 23, 25, 28, 32, 38, 40, 41
<i>Reese v. Ohio State University Hospitals</i> , 6 Ohio St.3d 162 (1983) .....	20
<i>Rhodes v. City of New Philadelphia</i> , 129 Ohio St.3d 304, 2011-Ohio-3279 ..	17
<i>Ruther v. Kaiser</i> , 134 Ohio St.3d 408, 2012-Ohio-5686 .....	6, 9, 15, 23, 26, 39, 40, 41
<i>Sedar v. Knowlton Constr. Co.</i> , 49 Ohio St.3d 193 (1990) .....	32
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 77 Ohio St.3d 334 (1997) .....	17

<i>State ex rel. Dillard Dept. Stores v. Ryan</i> , 122 Ohio St.3d 241, 2009-Ohio-2683 .....	35
<i>Thomas v. Freeman</i> , 79 Ohio St.3d 221, 1997-Ohio-395 .....	35
<i>Wright v. Proctor-Donald</i> , 5th Dist. No. 2012-CA-00154, 2013-Ohio-1973	47
<i>York v. Hutchins</i> , 12 Dist. No. CA2013-09-173, 2014-Ohio-988 .....	44

### **Foreign and Federal Cases**

<i>Aicher v. Wisconsin Patients Compensation Fund</i> , 613 N.W.2d 849 (Wis. 2000) .....	44
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2175 (2014) .....	12, 42
<i>Dunn v. St. Francis Hospital, Inc.</i> , 401 A.2d 77 (Del. 1979) .....	30, 44
<i>Golden v. Johnson v. Mem. Hosp., Inc.</i> , 785 A.2d 234 (Conn. App. 2001) ....	44
<i>Jinks v. Richland Cty.</i> , 538 U.S. 456 (2003) .....	21, 31
<i>Kennedy v. United States</i> , 526 Fed. Appx. 450 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	46
<i>United States ex rel. Antoon v. Cleveland Clinic Foundation</i> , 788 F.3d 605 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	7

### **Constitutions**

U.S. Constitution, First Amendment .....	45
U.S. Constitution, Fourteenth Amendment .....	2, 38, 45-48
U.S. Constitution, Article VI, Clause 2 .....	21, 31
Ohio Constitution, Article I, Section 16 .....	2, 38, 39-48

## Statutes

### Ohio Statutes

R.C. 1.47(B) .....	17
R.C. 1312.08(A) .....	29
R.C. 2117.06(G) .....	30
R.C. 2125.02 .....	26, 27, 28
R.C. 2305.04 .....	25
R.C. 2305.06 .....	19, 25
R.C. 2305.07 .....	25
R.C. 2305.09 .....	19, 25
R.C. 2305.091 .....	25
R.C. 2305.10 .....	12, 19, 25, 26, 27, 28, 40
R.C. 2305.11 .....	19, 25, 32
R.C. 2305.111 .....	25
R.C. 2305.112 .....	25
R.C. 2305.113 .....	<i>passim</i>
R.C. 2305.115 .....	25
R.C. 2305.12 .....	25
R.C. 2305.13 .....	25
R.C. 2305.131 .....	26, 29, 30, 32
R.C. 2305.14 .....	25

R.C. 2305.17 .....	9
R.C. 2305.19 .....	1, 2, 3, 6, 20, 21, 24, 31, 35, 43, 46-48
S.B. 281, 149 Ohio Laws, Part II, 3791, 3799 (eff. Apr. 11, 2003) .....	12, 30, 31-33

**Federal Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1367(d) .....	1, 2, 3, 7, 8, 19, 21, 24, 31, 43, 46-48
42 U.S.C. § 9658 .....	12

**Rules**

Civ.R. 12(B)(6) .....	6, 7
Civ.R. 41(A)(1) .....	35
Civ.R. 56(F) .....	37
